CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-179

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AND THE VILLAGE OF PINECREST FOR A MILLING AND RESURFACING PROJECT ALONG A PORTION OF SW 57TH AVE FROM BELLA VISTA AVE TO LUGO AVENUE.

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, the "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969", authorizes public agencies to enter into Agreements for mutual benefit and to provide facilities to service the needs of local communities; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Pinecrest is seeking to develop, implement, and construct a portion of SW 57th Avenue from Bella Vista Ave to Lugo Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to reimburse the Village of Pinecrest for the work being performed within the City's jurisdiction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission hereby authorize the City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement between the Village of Pinecrest and the City of Coral Gables for the reimbursement of project costs up to \$26,860.35 for costs incurred by the Village of Pinecrest in implementing the portions of the project along SW 57th Avenue from Bella Vista Avenue to Lugo Avenue within the City of Coral Gables' jurisdiction.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 2024.

(Moved: Menendez / Seconded: Fernandez)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: D-18)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by: 53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

─DocuSigned by:

Cistina M. Suary

9A595ED64D304E8...

CRISTINA M. SUÀREZ CITY ATTORNEY